

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1877

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAIRRAMEY MOORE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR CLINTON COUNTY
THE HON. PATRICK A. MCELYEA & MARY HOWES, JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LINDA J. HINES
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov

MIKE WOLF
Clinton County Attorney

AMANDA MYERS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. There was Sufficient Evidence to Support Moore’s Convictions of Intimidation with a Dangerous Weapon and Reckless Use of a Firearm.	11
II. The District Court Has Not Filed a Final Order of Restitution; Therefore, There Exists No Appealable Order.	14
III.If the District Court Failed to Exercise Its Discretion to Determine Whether to Reduce Moore’s Mandatory Minimum Sentence, the Error Was Harmless Where There Were No Mitigating Circumstances.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	16
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994)	14
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	15
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	11
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)	15
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	14, 16
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998)	11, 12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 288 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980).....	12
<i>State v. Russian</i> , 441 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1989)	19
<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998)	19
<i>State v. Schories</i> , 827 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Swenka</i> , No. 13-1821, 2014 4631364 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2014)	19
<i>State v. Wooten</i> , No. 18-0023, 2018 WL 6706223 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018).....	19, 20

State Statute

Iowa Code § 907.3	18
